
G:\07\07558\07558015\Documents\WDNR Tech Review\07558015 Tech Review Request Feb 2021 ltr.docx

P
TF
F

1230 South Boulevard
Baraboo, WI 53913

      (608) 356-2771
      (800) 362-4505
      (608) 356-2770

www.msa-ps.com

February 22, 2021

Email: JohnT.Hunt@wisconsin.gov
WDNR Northern Region
Attn:  John Hunt
223 East Steinfest Road
Antigo, Wisconsin 54409-2777

Re: Technical Review Request for the Proposed Military Creek Trailhead Plan and Land-Use at
the “Open” BRRTS Site
Former C M Christiansen Co Property (now owned by Town of Phelps), Phelps, WI
DNR BRRTS# 02-64-000068

Dear John:

On behalf of the Town of Phelps, MSA Professional Services, Inc. (MSA) is submitting this Technical
Review Request to obtain a review and WDNR response for the proposed Military Creek Trailhead
Concept Plan.  The information for this request is presented in this letter along with the completed
Form 4400-237.   The WDNR technical review fees of $700 are provided via check in a separate
letter dated February 24, 2021 and sent to the Northern Region address on the 4400-213 form.

The property with the BRRTS site is currently owned by the Town of Phelps and consists of one
parcel (Vilas County #18-1391) with a combined 22.82 acres (i.e. hereafter referred to as the
Property).  The BRRTS site is currently an “open” case file, and the Town is not viewed as the
responsible party for completing remediation activities.  The Property is shown on the certified survey
dated September 2010 in Attachment A.   The survey showed the parcel was owned by C. M.
Christiansen Company in 2010, which we understand is no longer operating.  A Vilas County GIS
parcel map showing the Property is also located in Attachment A, and shows the location of the
Property.

Background Information and Basis of the Request for WDNR Approval

Previously, officials from the Town of Phelps and Vilas County have communicated with the WDNR
and have obtained a local government unit (LGU) liability exemption for the Town of Phelps.  This
was described in a WDNR letter dated January 18, 2019, a copy of which is included in Attachment
B.

The Town of Phelps proposes to use the Property for the Military Creek Trailhead project, and has
received a Motorized Vehicle Trail Grant for this project.  This project will require some changes to a
small section of the overall 22.82 acre parcel for the trailhead facility.  The proposed trailhead
Concept Plan is presented in Attachment A and shows the approximate limits of grading, a parking lot
area, and a pit toilet facility.  The trailhead facility will be constructed west of the existing access
driveway and trail that are currently on the Property.

The purpose of this Technical Review Request is to ask for a written WDNR response letter to the
Town that approves the proposed land use at the Property.  The Town wants to maintain its LGU
liability exemption status at the Property, and this request is made by the Town to comply with the
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intent of the requirements that are presented in the January 18, 2019 WDNR letter.  The requirement
is presented in the letter on page 4, item no.3, and further discussed on page 5, item no.8 (refer to
Attachment B).  According to this requirement, the proposed trailhead project appears to need a
WDNR approval to allow construction of the trailhead project, as it is a change at the Property.  The
Town also wants to maintain it’s LGU liability exemption at the Property (as described on page 5,
paragraph 3 of the letter).  The following describes the basis of the request for a WDNR approval
response:

· The LGU, to maintain it’s liability exemption, must take actions directed by WDNR to reduce
substantial threats to public health and safety that could occur if the property is developed or
re-used by the LGU.  This does not require the LGU to conduct a full investigation or cleanup,
but it may involve protective measures such as those identified in Wis. Admin. Code NR
708.17.

PROPERTY SOIL REMEDIATION HISTORY

Summary of Environmental Remediation Status as Related to the Request

The Property has a history of environmental investigations and remedial actions that are documented
in the reports on the WDNR’s BRRTS case file # 02-64-000068.  The BRRTS site is currently an
“open” case file and has not received site closure.  A concise summary of environmental activity at
the Property is found on page 2 in the January 18, 2019 WDNR letter to the Town of Phelps (refer to
Attachment B).  Currently, we understand additional remediation activity is focused on the unresolved
sediment issues in Military Creek.

The primary contaminant of concern at the site is pentachlorophenol (PCP) that was used for the
wood treatment process.  This Technical Review Request for the proposed trailhead project is related
to the soil remediation status at the Property.  The soil remediation consisted of remedial excavations
in five “hot spot” areas of the Property that removed contaminated soil in 1999, and further discussed
in the following.

According to the reports on the BRRTS site, wood treatment product (fuel oil mixed with PCP)
releases were at localized areas of the Property and were investigated from 1987 to 1997.  This
resulted in five remedial excavation areas that were excavated in September to October 1999, with
the excavated contaminated soil disposed at a landfill.  The extent of pre-remedial excavation
contaminated soil is shown on Figure 2, PCP Concentrations in Soil in Attachment B.  The 1999
remedial excavations were designed to remove the areas of highest PCP concentration in
unsaturated soils and the groundwater fluctuation zone.  The remedial excavations removed a
majority of the direct contact exceedances, but some residual soil contamination remains on the
Property.  The remediation areas with residual contamination exceeding the site-specific direct
contact standard were capped with a six-inch-thick layer of on-site soil, mulch and vegetation to
further prevent potential direct contact human exposure.

According to the January 2000, Remedial Action Documentation Report, the soil remediation
consisted of the following:

• Excavation and landfill disposal of approximately 3,700 tons of soil and debris from 5 areas;
• Temporary extraction and on-site treatment/disposal of 18,160 gallons of groundwater;
• Capping of approximately 22,200 ft2 in select areas of concern; and,
• Restoration of disturbed areas of the site.
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Following the remedial excavations, an area of the Property was identified as a “Non-Residential Use
Area”, as shown with the boundary drawn in the Declarations of Restrictions document (recorded on
July 17, 2000), which is located in Attachment B.

The five excavated areas are shown on the exhibits in Attachment B.  Detailed figures of the
excavations show the PCP concentrations and depths of soil samples collected from the excavation
sidewalls and base, and the concentrations prior to excavation.  Figure 7 shows the area of pre-
remedial soil contamination and the remedial excavation that was performed on the Property to
address direct contact RCL exceedances. The area of remedial excavation to remove direct contact
concerns is shown on the exhibit called Plate 1.

Discussion of the Site Remediation and Residual Soil Standards

Two residual contaminant levels (RCL) for PCP were identified for the site in the Revised Remedial
Actions Options Report dated May 1998, and include:

·  232 mg/Kg PCP was identified as a groundwater pathway RCL for unsaturated soil to allow
implementation of the soil performance standard of natural attenuation, and

· 24 mg/Kg PCP was identified as the direct contact RCL for soil within six inches of the
surface.

The 232 mg/Kg RCL was developed as a guideline, based on soil performance standards in
accordance with NR 720.19(2) (i.e. code version dated February 1996), in place of generic or site-
specific RCLs.  The performance standard approach was based on the natural attenuation of PCP in
groundwater and calculated using an infiltration model in the Design Report.  This was used to
estimate the volume of soil to be removed from the five excavation areas of the site.

The 24 mg/Kg RCL was a risk-based direct contact RCL calculated using the USEPA Soil Screening
Guidance.   Reportedly, this was presented in correspondence to DNR dated February 26, 1999 and
calculated approximately 2,500 square yards of surface soil with concentrations of PCP above the 24
mg/Kg RCL within 6 inches of the ground surface to require capping. The capping consisted of 6
inches of clean fill obtained from the Property, seeding and mulching, and fencing until vegetative
growth was established in the capped areas.

Exhibits with the results of the five excavation areas (refer to Attachment B) show the excavation
removed PCP affected soil, but residual PCP levels remained at the areas and in sidewall and base
samples at depth, which in most cases were below the direct contact zone.  According to the
Remedial Action Documentation Report, all five excavation areas showed results of post-excavation
soil sampling that demonstrated the removal of soil above a geometric mean of approximately 5
mg/kg PCP. The report stated the concentration was below target levels defined for the project.

The following summarizes the post-remedial excavation presented for the five excavation areas.

Excavation Area # Excavation
Depth (ft)

Direct Contact
Zone PCP
Concentrations

Comments

Area 1 Deeper excavation to
14 to 16 ft,
contaminated soil

No PCP
exceedances
presented in the

No direct contact zone
samples indicated
concentrations above risk
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(reference Fig. 2,
Remaining Soil Quality
Excavation Area 1)

replaced with
clean,on-site sand and
gravel and capped.

direct contact
zone near Area
1

based RCL of 24 mg/Kg or
the current industrial
standard of 3.97 mg/Kg PCP

Area 2

(reference Fig. 3,
Remaining Soil Quality
Excavation Area 3)

Shallow excavation in
wetland area near
Military Creek, limited
access to excavate
due to wetland area.

3 sidewall
samples
exceeded risk
based target,
area was
capped

Direct contact zone samples
indicated concentrations
above risk based RCL of 24
mg/Kg or the current
industrial standard of 3.97
mg/Kg PCP and were
capped with cover soil.

Area 3

(reference Fig. 4,
Remaining Soil Quality
Excavation Area 4)

Shallow excavation of
2 to 5 ft, limited access
to excavate due to
wetland area

Following
excavation, 3
sidewall samples
exceeded risk
based target,
and area was
capped

Direct contact zone samples
indicated concentrations
above risk based RCL of 24
mg/Kg or the current
industrial standard of 3.97
mg/Kg PCP and were
capped with cover soil.

Area 4

(reference Fig. 5,
Remaining Soil Quality
Excavation Area 5)

Shallow excavation of
3 to 5 ft

Following
excavation, 3
sidewall samples
exceeded risk
based target,
and area was
capped

Direct contact zone samples
indicated concentrations
above risk based RCL of 24
mg/Kg or the current
industrial standard of 3.97
mg/Kg PCP and were
capped with cover soil.

Area 5

(reference Fig. 6,
Remaining Soil Quality
Excavation Area 6)

Shallow excavation of
with average of 4 ft

Following
excavation, 1
sidewall sample
exceeded risk
based target,
and area was
capped

No direct contact zone
samples indicated
concentrations above risk
based RCL of 24 mg/Kg and
one sample is above the
current industrial standard of
3.97 mg/Kg PCP, which was
capped with cover soil.

Conclusions of Remedial Excavations

The maps obtained from the May 1998 Remedial Action Options Report and the June 1998 Design
Report and Plan of Operation indicated the presence of a biopile/treatment cell in the area of the
proposed parking lot.  However, it does not appear that on-site soil treated was completed and was
not performed with the remediation following a Revised Remedial Action Options Report.  The
September 9, 1999 Plan Revision: Design Report and Plan of Operation indicates the plan for on-site
biological treatment was replaced with off-site disposal of soils at Waste Management’s K&W landfill
in Ontonagon, Michigan.

As shown in the above table, the concentrations at depth of the remaining residual PCP
contamination exceed current RCL industrial standards for PCP, but are not all in the direct contact
zone. The current RCL standard for pentachlorophenol (PCP) in soil is 3.97 mg/Kg for the industrial
use standard, and 1.02 mg/Kg non-industrial use RCL (RR Program December 2018 RCL
Spreadsheet Values).
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As discussed previously, excavation and capping boundaries were defined based upon identified
PCP soil sample concentrations above 232 mg/Kg and 24 mg/Kg, respectively. These areas were
excavated and capped as specified within the design documents (refer to Plate 1 in Attachment B),
and will not be disturbed during the proposed project.

Analytical results of sidewall and base samples collected during the remedial activities and
summarized on Tables 1 and 2 in Attachment B, indicate that known surface impacts were excavated
or capped.

CURRENT PROPERTY CONDITIONS AND PROPOSED CHANGES

The proposed project area is located upgradient from the historical pole dipping operations footprint
as noted on maps from the previous site investigation activities.  It does not appear that soil borings
or soil sampling were performed in the area of proposed changes, however, based on the soil
sampling results from soil borings performed on the periphery of historical site operations to the east,
soil contamination is not expected in the proposed project area.

Existing Conditions and Cover Observations of Remediation Areas in December 2020

The existing conditions at the site shown in photos taken on December 4, 2020 are shown in the
photos in Attachment C.   On the date of the site visit, there were no observations that the five cover
areas capped after the 1999 excavations were compromised and none had exposed soil from
erosion.  All five areas appeared to have well established vegetation.

Other observations of the Property on December 4, 2020 included:
· There is current use of a trail on the Property that starts on the gravel access road off CTH E

and extends northward across the Property,
· At least 10 locked monitoring wells were observed without labels,
· Several very old DOT metal drums were observed in various locations which may be

associated with prior remediation activities, and
· Several concrete pads, assumed to be prior foundations, and some discarded items such as

an old snow plow were observed.

Proposed Changes at the Property

The proposed Military Creek Trail Head Concept Plan is shown on the shown on the exhibit in
Attachment A.

The proposed trail head development is planned to have a 30 ft paved access drive from CTH E, and
a 16 ft wide gravel ATV/snowmobile trail separated by a 5 ft wide vegetated buffer.  The asphalt road
will end at a gravel parking lot trail head which is will also have a trailer and truck-bed unloading zone.
Additional amenities will include a unisex pit toilet, small retaining walls, gates and posts, and a trail
map kiosk.  The proposed trailhead will be constructed in part with a Motorized Vehicle Trail Grant
administered by the WDNR.

The proposed construction plan is to modify grade in a small area of the Property to construct the
level gravel parking lot and amenities to unload recreational vehicle trailers.
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The proposed trailhead project will not affect the five soil remediation areas that had remedial
excavations and were backfilled and capped in 1999.
Additional fencing and signs to limit property access to these areas is proposed as an engineering
control, compared to the current setting.

The proposed development has no plans for plumbing facilities and water for the pit-toilet restroom
facilities.

Justification for Approval for the Proposed Land Use

The following is presented as the basis for the WDNR approval of the Town’s request for approval of
the proposed Concept Plan for the Property.

Item 1:  The January 2000 Remedial Action Documentation Report, page ES-1 states: Remedial
activities met the goal of removing the areas of highest PCP concentrations in unsaturated soils and
the groundwater fluctuation zone for the purpose of improving groundwater quality.  Areas with
residual impacts adjacent to the excavations were capped for direct contact protection.  As a result of
the restoration procedures, direct contact with surface soils is not expected in ordinary site use, which
presently involves winter recreation activities such as snowmobiling.

Justification Comment:   This observation of the Property from 1999 and 2000 remains in 2021.
The proposed land use of the Property will be a motorized vehicle trail facility, constructed beyond the
restricted land use areas indicated as non-residential use.  The proposed use will be similar to the
present use, one of which is for snowmobile and ATV trail activity.

There is no residential use plan for the Property.   The proposed use of access road, parking lot, and
toilet facility will allow public use, but the public users will not remain on the Property for extended
periods during their use of the parking area, or enter restricted areas of the Property.  This limited
amount of time public users will be at the Property also reduces the likelihood of potential human
exposure.

Item 2:  The WDNR has indicated the presence of residual soil contamination at concentrations
exceeding State standards must be addressed to repurpose the Property.

Justification Comment:   The 1999 remedial excavations were performed to remove “hot spot” soil
contamination areas as to meet the site specific RCLs developed for the protection of groundwater and
direct contact concerns.  The residual concentrations from 1999 and 2000 reports were reviewed and
information shows small areas may remain above 2021 industrial direct contact standards for PCP in
soil.  These areas have been capped and are also in the restricted area shown as Non-Residential on
the Declarations of Restrictions.  This restricted area will not be developed in the proposed trailhead
project, or developed as residential or public use areas.

A review of the post-remedial excavation sampling show some direct contact exceedances (above
current soil standards for PCP) are present in Areas 2 and 3, which are over 150 ft east of the project
area.  Most of the exceedances are in soil that could not be excavated due to the wetland area and
were subsequently covered and capped.  The limited use of these areas which are outside of the
proposed project, along with public access restrictions from engineering controls (i.e. fencing, posted
signs, inspections) will reduce the likelihood of possible human exposure.
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Item 3:  As previously presented, the LGU, to maintain it’s liability exemption, will take actions
directed by WDNR to reduce substantial threats to public health and safety that could occur if the
Property is developed or re-used by the LGU.  These actions are described in Chapter NR 708.17.

Justification Comments:

For the Military Creek Trailhead project, the proposed NR 708.17 actions will include the use of the
following Engineering Controls.

· Limiting public access to the four capped remedial excavation areas (Areas 2 through 5) will
be done by Improvements to the current fencing at the Property.   Area 1 appears to be in
compliance with current direct contact standards and the contaminated material was removed
and replaced with clean soil.

· Public access will be limited by the use of signage located by the fencing that posts no public
entry beyond the fenced areas. The proposed project will enhance public safety compared to
the current condition by updating and controlling access with fencing and signage notifying the
public to not enter the capped areas of the Property.

· The proposed land use is consistent with the current use of the Property, as mostly vacant
land with access to a maintained motorized vehicle trail.  Changes will include a parking lot
and a paved access road which will function as additional capped areas on the Property.

· Semi-annual visual inspections (May and November) of the capped areas will be performed
by the Town and reported to the WDNR Project Manager.  It is noted snowmobile use at the
Property will be during frozen soil conditions reducing cap and potential direct contact
concerns, and therefore visual inspections will be done during the ATV season.

· During site excavation activities to install the proposed pit toilet and prepare the recreational
vehicle unloading area, soils will be screened for contamination using a photoionization
detector (PID). If signs of contamination are noted during excavation activities (soil staining,
petroleum odors, elevated PID readings, etc.), contaminated soils will be segregated,
stockpiled and sampled for proper management (i.e. off-site landfill disposal).

Requested Action from WDNR

The Town of Phelps requests a WDNR response and approval of the proposed trailhead project on
the Property.   This proposed use will be similar to the Property’s current use but will involve
enhanced public access to the parking lot, the motorized vehicle trail, and the toilet facility as shown
on the Concept Plan.

Please address the response letter to:

Ron Buel
Park Commission President
Town of Phelps
P.O.  Box 157
Phelps, WI  54554
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Please contact me with questions or if you need additional information (608-355-8901 or
dlyster@msa-ps.com).

Sincerely,

MSA Professional Services, Inc.

Richard Lyster, P.G.
Project Manager / Sr. Hydrogeologist

Cc: Raine Gardner, MSA

Enc. WDNR Form 4400-237
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Attachment A

Military Creek Trail Head Concept Plan and Parcel Information
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Attachment B

Remediation Documentation Exhibits and January 18, 2019 WDNR Letter to the Town of Phelps
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Table 1 - Soil Remediation Analytical Summary - PCP Results 
Remedial Documentation Report 

C.M. Christiansen Co., Inc. Former Pole Treatment Facility- Phelps, WI 

Sample 
Sample Location Date Collected Depth (ft) PID (ppm) PCP (mg/kg) 

A1-W1 9/21/99 11 6.2 39 
A1-W2 9/21/99 9.5 9.5 0.72 
A1-W3 9/21/99 10 14.0 <0.19 
A1-W4 9/22/99 8 3.8 <0.22 
A1-W5 9/21/99 12 6.1 0.78 
A1-W6 9/22/99 10 4.6 <0.19 
A1-W7 9/23/99 10 5.9 <0.19 
A1-W8 10/5/99 5 5.4 <0.21 

"'~~?fAl~JlJ):.: ~ ''-' ,~.,<;,~9/22/9~ ~' !;'l :; ' : ' 15 ~~~;:, :'~,~~' 61 t7:~~t:: 1/¥'~t~3zo:'1f: ·v~. 
A1-B2 9/23/99 16 49.2 <0.22 

A2A-W1 9/20/99 4 4.0 <0.99 
A2A-W2 9/20/99 4 28.4 0.51 
A2A-W3 9/29/99 3 10.5 58 
A2A-W4 9/30/99 3.5 30.4 260 
A2B-W1 9/20/99 1 3.2 <0.82 
A2B-W2 9/20/99 1 3.9 4.1 

A2B-W3 9/20/99 1 3.4 0.84 
A2B-W4 9/20/99 1 2.7 5.5 
A2B-W5 9/20/99 1 2.8 130 
A2B-W6 9/20/99 1 0.8 4.5 
A2B-B1 9/29/99 1 9.0 10 
A3-W1 9/21/99 4 6.1 19 
A3-W2 9/28/99 1.5 5.1 10 

A3-W3 9/20/99 3 20.6 1.1 
A3-W4 9/21/99 3 2.6 <0.78 
A3-W5 9/29/99 2.5 14.2 44 

b'; A3-W6 ;· 9/20/99. :::,; .i 
... 

4 .. ;' '::. <.~·52;$_,~-:_., ;:_•720 .. 
TV 0 

A3-W7 9/28/99 3 4.6 2.4 
A3-W8 9/29/99 3 19.6 0.23 
A3-W9 10/5/99 2.5 10.4 4.4 
A3-B1 9/28/99 2.5 9.2 <1.2 
A3-B2 9/28/99 4.5 3.6 <0.22 

1226 remediation analytical.xl s . PCP Natural Reso urce Technology 



Table 1 - Soil Remediation Analytical Summary - PCP Results 
Remedial Documentation Report 
C.M. Christiansen Co., Inc. Former Pole Treatment Facility- Phelps, WI 

Sample 
Sample Location Date Collected Depth (ft) PID (ppm) PCP (mglkg) 

A4-W1 9!20!99 5 
A4-W2 9/20/99 4 
A4-W3 9/27/99 2 
A4-W4 9/27/99 3 
A4-B1 9/27/99 5 
A4-B2 9/27/99 2 
A4-C1 9/23/99 1 

· ~/~:~AS:.wr;~: ·: : . ' ; ',9/20/99 ::::~;~. .. ; '·:· 2 :;\'< 
A5-W2 9/27/99 1.5 
A5-W3 9/27/99 2 
A5-W4 9/27/99 3 

' .. ·.··: A5~Bl :~; .,. · · i'i '. ,;': '9/20/99 'i'~; 
'I . 3:5 <)' .. ·: 

A5-B2 9/27/99 4.5 
CELL-BASE. 9/20/99 surface 
CELL-EXC 9/20/99 surface 
CELL-DE 10/5/99 surface 
PSSA-1 9/10/99 surface 
PSSA-2 9/10/99 surface 
PSSA-3 9/10/99 surface 
PSSA-4 9/10/99 surface 
PSSA-5 9/10/99 surface 
PSSA-6 11/4/99 surface 
PSSA-7 11/4/99 surface 
PSSA-8 1114/99 surface 
PSSA-9 11/4/99 surface 

PSSA-10 11/4/99 surface 

Notes: 

8.9 
5.3 
9.4 
7.2 
5.1 
6.5 
9.2 

-~:t::•i21 :9<' ~;{; : 
4.5 
10.8 
10.6 

. ; :·;-25.2:':::: 

9.4 
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
-
--
--
--
--

<1.8 
<1.0 
0.95 
19 

<1.6 
<1.6 
<1.8 

.. {ti' '.>560 ' .. 
0.57 
22 
0.7 

' '~: . ' .. · .. 
650 ' 

'. . ' 

<1.4 
0.7 

<0.21 
<0.2 

<0.19 
<0.21 
0.42 

1 
<0.2 

3 
15 

0.45 
1.5 
1.4 

by: JAM 

chkd by: SLF 

1. Shaded samples represent soils removed by additional excavation. 
2. Underlined concentrations are above target PCP level of 200 mg!kg. 
3. Sample depths are relative to ground surface in immediate area. 
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Table 2- Soil Remediation A nalytica l S u m mary- PVOC, PAH Resu lts 

Remedial Documentation Report 
C.M. Christiansen Co., Inc. Former Pole Treatment Facility - Phelps, WI 

PVOCs (!J.g/kg) 

(/) E' 0 c.. 
a:l -= " ell 
~ c:: 
~ -o 
..c ~ .., 

'-' c. c:: c: <;; "' 
.., 

Cl N Cl a Cl - ., c:: .., ., ., ., c:: c: ., 
c:: 

0.. 0.. 0.. "' ..0 ., 
-o N ;;, ::l E E E " c: .:::: 

"' ~ "' "' "' ii: a:l til Ul Ul Ul 

A1 -W1 9/21/99 11 6.2 <25 <25 <25 
A1-W2 9/29/99 9.5 9.5 -- -- --
A1-W6 9/22/99 10 4.6 <25 <25 <25 
A1-W7 9/23/99 10 5.9 -- -- --

A2A-W3 9/29/99 3 10.5 <25 <25 <25 
A2B-B1 9/29/99 1 9.0 <25 <25 <25 
A3-Wl 9/28/99 4 6.1 <25 <25 <25 
A3-W5 9/29/99 2.5 14.2 -- -- --
A3-W7 9/28/99 3 4.6 -- -- --
A3-W8 9/29/99 3 19.6 <25 <25 <25 
A4-W3 9/27/99 2 9.4 <25 <25 <25 
A4-W4 9/27/99 3 7.1 -- -- --
A5-W2 9/27/99 1.5 4.5 <25 . <25 <25 
A5-W4 9/27/99 3 10.6 -- -- --

Groundwater Pathway RCL 5.5 2900 1500 
Direct Contact Pathway-Non-industr ial RCL ns ns ns 
Direct Contact Pathway-Industrial RCL ns ns ns 

US EPA Residential PRGs 0.63 230 790 
US EPA Industrial PRGs 1.4 230 880 

Notes: 
1. -- = parameter not analyzed 
2. RCL = WDNR generic Residual Contaminant Level 
3. PRG = US EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals fo r direct contact. 
4. Sample depths measured with respect to pre-remedial ground surface elevations. 
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~ 
:§ 

"' '-' 
~ '-' 
N 

"' 
c:: 

c: ~ 2 
'-' c: 

§ ., >-. .D 

-= -= ;;, 
-= "' -E. -E. ., 
" c:: "' "' E "' c:: ~ ;;, <!.) 

~ u u 
>< <X: <X: 

<50 <50 <0.013 0.034 
-- -- <0.016 <0.019 

<50 <50 <0.013 <0.015 
-- -- <0.014 <0.016 

<50 <50 <0.12 <0.14 
<50 <50 <0.071 0.088 
<50 <50 <0.14 <0.16 
-- -- <0.057 <0.065 
-- -- <0.11 <0.13 

790 183 0.15 <0.89 
<50 <50 <0.017 <0.020 
-- -- 0.045 <0.018 

<50 <50 <0.019 <0.022 
-- -- <0.032 <0.036 

ns 4100 38 0.7 
ns ns 900 18 
ns ns 60,000 360 
ns 320 no ns 
ns 320 llO ns 

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (mglkg) 

'-' .., '-' c:: 
c:: 0.) c:: 

.., 
~ .., 

~ 0.) 
u 

u ..c ..c e c ~ c ..c u 
"' c e e e c:: .., 

~ ..c ~ 0 5 0 "' ., >-. ::l ::l ..c 5 i ~ ~ "' c:: ..E:: ..c 
0.) ., 

0 ..c 
u "' "' e cO ..:.: c: c ., 
"' 0 0 0 0 "' N c: 
l: 0 

"' c:: e ~ N N N N N c <!.) 

c c:: c:: c:: c: c: ..0 0 0 
<!.) <!.) <!.) 0.) <!.) 0 ::l ::l 

<X: a:l a:l CQ CQ a:l iS u: u: 
<0.014 <0.014 0.14 <0.014 0.028 <0.014 0.16 <0.016 <0.014 <0.014 
<0.018 0.037 0.033 0.025 <0.020 0.03 0.036 <0.020 0.06 <0.017 
<0.014 <0.015 <0.013 <0.015 <0.016 <0.015 <0.015 <0.016 <0.014 <0.014 
<0.015 <0.015 <0.014 <0.015 <0.016 <0.015 <0.015 <0.016 <0.014 <0.014 
<0.13 <0.13 <0.12 <0.13 <0.14 <0.13 <0.13 <0.14 <0.13 <0.13 

0.2 0.24 0.22 0.4 0.12 0.46 0.71 <0.085 2.0 <0.074 
<0.15 <0.15 <0.14 <0.15 <0.16 <0.15 <0.15 <0.16 <0.14 <0.14 

<0.061 <0.063 <0.057 <0.063 <0.067 <0.063 <0.063 <0.067 <0.059 <0.059 
<0.12 <0.13 <0.11 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0. 13 <0.12 <0.12 
0.16 0.11 <0.077 <0.086 <0.092 <0.086 0.18 <0.092 0.15 0.22 

<0.019 0.019 0.019 <0.019 <0.021 <0.019 0.02 <0.021 0.018 <0.018 
<0.017 <0.017 <0.016 <0.017 <0.019 <0.017 0.025 <0.019 0.026 0.076 
<0.021 <0.022 <0.019 <0.022 <0.023 <0.022 <0.022 <0.023 <0.020 <0.020 
<0.034 <0.035 <0.032 <0.035 <0.038 <0.035 <0.035 <0.038 0.055 <0.033 

INTERIM AND PRELIMIN4R Y GUIDANCE LEVELS 

3,000 17 48 360 6,800 870 37 38 500 100 
5,000 0.088 0.0088 0.088 1.8 0.88 8.8 0.0088 600 600 

300,000 3.9 0.39 3.9 39 39 390 0.39 40,000 40,000 
5.7 0.61 0.061 0.61 ns 6.1 7.2 0.061 2,600 90 
5.7 2.6 0.26 2.6 ns 26 7.2 0.26 27,000 90 

1 of I 

00 
..:.: 
ClJ 

'-' _§_ c:: 
'-' 

.., 
'-' c:: 

>, c:: c:: 0 
2 2 -2 0. 

"' "' '0 "' ..c ..c u u -= .:;: ..;., 0. 0. 
.., .S! ., c:: N: "' "' c:: 
~ "' c: c:: c:: J: "' 2 ...... >-. ;;, .E 

.:::: <X: e.o 0 .:::: ..c c 
" .:;: "' 2 i:l.. 0 

~ " =? :::E 0. c:: 2 ~ ~ -o 
"' 

., 
;§ ..::: c-!1 a: ?: ;§ ...... z 

<0.016 0.028 0.044 <0.016 0.13 0.12 0.68 3,800 
0.021 <0.018 <0.016 <0.020 0.018 0.045 0.31 --

<0.016 <0.015 <0.013 <0.016 <0.013 <0.015 nd --
<0.016 <0.015 <0.014 <0.017 <0.013 <0.015 nd --
<0.14 <0.13 <0.12 <0.15 <0.12 <0. 13 nd 69,000 
0.14 <0.080 <0.071 <0.088 0.81 1.4 6.8 41 ,000 

<0.16 <0.15 <0.14 <0. 17 <0.13 <0.15 nd 19,000 
<0.067 2.6 3.0 2.4 0.063 <0.063 8.1 --
<0.13 0.19 0.17 <0.14 <0.11 <0.13 0.36 --
<0.092 0.66 0.55 0.16 0.69 0.52 3.6 --
<0.021 <0.019 <0.017 <0.021 0.025 <0.019 0.10 24,000 
<0.019 0.11 0.078 <0.019 0.1 4 0.06 0.56 --
<0.023 0.044 0.037 <0.024 <0.019 <0.022 0.08 --
<0.038 0.16 0.067 0.16 0.083 O.D38 0.56 --

680 23 20 0.4 1.8 8.700 ns ns 
0.088 1,100 600 20 18 500 ns ns 
3.9 70,000 40,000 110 390 30.000 ns ns 
0.61 ns ns 240 ns 100 ns ns 
2.6 ns ns 240 ns 100 ns ns 



Table 3 - Soil Remediation Analytical Summary- TCLP PCP Results 
Remedial Documentation Report 

C.M Christiansen Co., Inc. Former Pole Treatment Facility- Phelps, WI 

Sample Location Date Collected 
STP-1 9/22/99 
STP-2 9/22/99 

STP-3 9/22/99 

STP-4 9/22/99 

STP-5 9/24/99 
STP-5A 9/24/99 
STP-6 9/27/99 
STP-7 9/29/99 

STP-8 9/29/99 
STP-9 9/29/99 
DRUM I 0/5/99 

Notes: 

TCLP PCP (mg/L) 
0.15 
0.33 
0.36 
0.56 

2.3 
2.3 
1.6 

0.31 
1.1 

0.25 

by: JAM 
chkd by: SLF 

1.4 

I. Samples were composited from four locations within stockpile. 
2. DRUM represents composite sample of oil sorbent pads. 
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Tahlc ~ -Waste Ma nifest Tracking Log 
Uem eclial /Jocumentatiun Report 
C./lit. Christiansen Co., In c. Former Pole Treatment Facility - Phelps, WI 

Truck 
llaz Waste Volume Landfi ll Haz Waste 
Manifest# (CY) Pil e No. Weight (tons) Manifest# 

WIK 086550 50 3 54.71 WIK 086591 
WIK 086551 50 3 . 47.56 WIK 086592 
WIK 086552 50 3 47.54 WIK 886593 
WIK 086553 50 3 41.75 WIK 886:594 
WIK 086554 50 3 32.35 WIK 886:595 
WIK 086555 50 3 37.33 WIK 086596 
WHf-0865-56 VOID VOID VOID WIK 086597 
vm~ 886:5:5il VOID VOID VOID WIK 086598 
WH~-{}86558 VOID VOID VOID WIK 086599 
WIK 086559 50 5 47 .76 WIK 086600 
WIK 0Rfi560 50 5 41.39 WIK 086601 
WIK 086561 50 9 34.39 WIK 086602 
WIK 086562 50 9 35.10 WJK 086603 
WIK 086563 50 9 40.68 WIK 086604 
WIK 086564 50 5 40.51 WIK 086605 
WIK 086565 50 9 37.24 WIK 086606 
WIK 086566 50 5 43.3 WIK 086607 
WJK 086567 50 9 41.77 WIK 086608 
WIK 086568 50 7 58.47 WIK 086609 
WIK 086569 50 7 46 .68 WIK 086610 
WIK 086570 so 7 46 .56 WIK 086611 
WIK 086571 30 7 26.86 WIK 086612 
WIK 086572 40 7 48.35 WIK 086613 
Wi-K-B86:5-il3- VOID VOID VOID WIK 086614 
WIK 086574 30 5 32.29 WIK 086615 
WIK 086575 25 9 32.74 WIK 086616 
WIK 086576 50 3 47.33 WIK 086617 
WIK 086577 25 9 23 .93 WIK 086618 
WIK 086578 30 7 27.27 WIK 086619 
Wl-183865-il-9 VO ID VO ID VO ID WIK 086620 
WIK 086580 25 5 34.05 WIK 086621 
WIK 086581 30 7 30.58 WIK 086622 
WIK 0865R2 .10 7 22.57 WIK 086623 
WI·K-+J !:!~H3 VOID VOID VO ID WIK 086624 
WIK 086584 25 6 30.73 WIK 086625 
WIK 086585 30 6 31.41 WIK 086626 
WIK 086586 30 6 28.98 WIK 086627 
WIK 086587 25 6 29 .02 WIK 086628 
WIK 086588 30 6 31 .82 WIK 086629 
WIK 086589 25 6 35.12 WIK 086630 
WIK 086590 25 6 34.03 WIK 086631 

Man ifes t Log - Manifests 

Truck 
Volu rite 

(CY) . 
25 
25 

VOID 
VOID 
VOID 

30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
30 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
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Truck 
Landfill Haz Waste Volume Landfi ll 

Pile No. Weight (tons) Manifest# (CY) Pile No. Weight (tons) 
6 36.69 WIK 086632 25 9 28 .59 
6 29 .36 WIK 086633 25 1 34.26 

VOID VOID WIK 086634 25 1 35.71 
VOID VOID WJK 086635 25 1 38.26 
VOID VOID WIK 086636 25 1 38.43 

6 33.47 WIK 086637 25 1 29.44 
6 34.70 WJK 086638 25 1 32.64 
6 31.53 WIK 086639 25 1 29 .9 
2 30.6 WIK 086640 25 1 36.49 
2 34.02 WIK 086641 25 1 32.48 
7 33.5 WIK 086642 25 1 30.59 
7 29 .67 WIK 086643 25 2 30.25 
8 31.3 WIK 086644 25 2 25 .64 
7 30.23 WIK 086645 25 2 30.2 
6 32.03 WIK 086646 25 2 29 .12 
8 29.25 WIK 086647 25 2 24.55 
8 28 .73 WJK 086648 25 2 32.12 
8 31 .89 WIK 086649 25 2 27.42 
8 29 .51 WJK 086650 25 2 31.46 
8 27.92 WIK 086651 25 2 31.15 
8 31.77 WJK086652 25 1 32.13 
8 32.23 WJK 086653 25 1 28 .53 
8 26.31 WJK 086654 25 2 31.07 
4 26.76 WJK086655 25 2 30.63 
6 28 .27 WIK 086656 25 2 33.19 
8 32.57 WJK 086657 25 2 31.5 
4 29.11 WIK 086658 25 2 31.92 
4 31.71 WIK 086659 25 I 32.42 
4 26.4 WIK 086660 25 1 28 .61 
4 32.39 WJK 086661 25 9 28 .98 
4 34.69 WIK 086662 25 8 30.33 
4 32.64 WIK 086663 25 9 33.53 
8 34.16 WIK 086664 25 I 31.78 
8 28 .01 WJK 086665 25 I 29.42 
8 31.43 WIK 086666 25 2 30.66 
4 33.3 WIK 086667 25 2 29 .32 
4 33.89 WIK 086668 25 9 27.71 
4 35.31 WJK 086669 25 9 28.46 
9 36.25 TOTAL TONNAGE= 3695.95 
4 35.74 
4 27.55 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 



Table 5 -Water Analytical Results - Groundwater Treatment System 
Remedial Documentation Report 
C.M Christiansen Co., Inc. Former Pole Treatment Facility- Phelps, WI 

Parameter (mg/L) 
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Q ro ;.... u ~ Q 0 ~ ~ ....... :a ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ..c u OJ) 
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ro ro ~ ro ~ ;.... ::> 
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EFF-1 9/28/99 , , 36 <2.1 3.8 2.9 2,594 
EFF-2 9/30/99 <3.7 <0.42 <2.5 <2.7 2,594 

WPDES Limits 1 8 1.5 5 72,000 

Notes: 
1. Flows listed equal values averaged over entire discharge period. 
2. Values greater than WPDES limits are shaded. 

1226 remed iation analytical- Effluent WQ Page l of l Natural Resource Technology. Inc. 
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Attachment C

Existing Conditions Photos – December 4, 2020



1 7558015 Photos for Tech
Rvw Attach

Photo PC030002 - Looking northwest on December 4, 2020 from CTH E toward the
access gravel road and existing trail on the Town of Phelps parcel # 19-1391 toward
the area of the proposed parking lot.  The existing access gravel road will be modified
to have a 30 ft paved access drive and a 16 ft wide gravel ATV/snowmobile trail
following the existing gravel road and trail on the parcel.   Lowlands adjacent to
Military Creek and drainage is in photo right.

Photo PC030002-  Looking northeast across 1999 remediation area 2B showing
established vegetation over prior excavated area and monitoring wells positioned in
lowlands adjacent to Military Creek (seen in photo right) with higher elevation ridge
and existing trails past pine trees in photo left.



2 7558015 Photos for Tech
Rvw Attach

Photo PC030015-  Looking northeast across 1999 remediation areas 2B and 3 showing
established vegetation over prior excavated areas and monitoring wells positioned in
lowlands adjacent to Military Creek drainage area east of the parcel.

Photo PC030018 – Looking southeast toward the Military Creek lowlands east of the
parcel and fencing previously installed on the property east of the existing gravel road
and trail on the parcel.  CTH E and Military Creek crossing is in photo right.



3 7558015 Photos for Tech
Rvw Attach

Photo PC030024-  Looking northeast along existing trail toward 1999 remediation
areas 4 and 5 on the left side of the trail and not near the proposed parking area for
the trailhead project.

Photo PC030032-  Looking northeast with existing trail and path in photo right and at
the 1999 remediation areas 4 and 5 on the left side of the trail showing established
vegetation over the formerly excavated and backfilled areas



4 7558015 Photos for Tech
Rvw Attach

Photo PC030035-  Looking southwest and additional view of established cover and
vegetation at the 1999 remediation areas 4 and 5.  The existing trail is in photo left.

Photo PC030053-  Looking west at the area of the proposed parking lot and pit toilet
of the trailhead project.



5 7558015 Photos for Tech
Rvw Attach

Photo PC030062-  Looking west at the area of the proposed parking lot and pit toilet
of the trailhead project.

Photo PC030064-  Looking west at the area of the proposed parking lot and pit toilet
of the trailhead project.
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Attachment D

WDNR Form 4400-237 Technical Review Request



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Note: In order to fill and save this form electronically, it must be opened using Adobe Reader or Acrobat software.
Save a copy of the file, open Adobe Reader, select File > Open and browse for the file you saved.

Notice: Use this form to request a written response (on agency letterhead) from the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) regarding technical
assistance, a post-closure change to a site, a specialized agreement or liability clarification for Property with known or suspected environmental
contamination.  A fee will be required as is authorized by s. 292.55, Wis. Stats., and NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code., unless noted in the instructions
below. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by
Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Definitions

"Property" refers to the subject Property that is perceived to have been or has been impacted by the discharge of hazardous
  substances.

"Liability Clarification" refers to a written determination by the Department provided in response to a request made on this form. The
  response clarifies whether a person is or may become liable for the environmental contamination of a Property, as provided in s.
  292.55, Wis. Stats.

"Technical Assistance" refers to the Department's assistance or comments on the planning and implementation of an environmental
 investigation or environmental cleanup on a Property in response to a request made on this form as provided in s. 292.55, Wis. Stats.

“Post-closure modification” refers to changes to Property boundaries and/or continuing obligations for Properties or sites that
  received closure letters for which continuing obligations have been applied or where contamination remains.  Many, but not all, of
  these sites are included on the GIS Registry layer of RR Sites Map to provide public notice of residual contamination and continuing
  obligations.

Select the Correct Form
This from should be used to request the following from the DNR:

Technical Assistance
Liability Clarification
Post-Closure Modifications
Specialized Agreements (tax cancellation, negotiated agreements, etc.)

Do not use this form if one of the following applies:

l Request for an off-site liability exemption or clarification for Property that has been or is perceived to be contaminated by one
or more hazardous substances that originated on another Property containing the source of the contamination. Use DNR's Off-Site
Liability Exemption and Liability Clarification Application Form 4400-201.

l Submittal of an Environmental Assessment for the Lender Liability Exemption, s 292.21, Wis. Stats., if no response or review
by DNR is requested. Use the Lender Liability Exemption Environmental Assessment Tracking Form 4400-196.

l Request for an exemption to develop on a historic fill site or licensed landfill. Use DNR's Form 4400-226 or 4400-226A.

l Request for closure for Property where the investigation and cleanup actions are completed. Use DNR's Case Closure - GIS
Registry Form 4400-202.

All forms, publications and additional information are available on the internet at: dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Pubs.html.

Instructions

1. Complete sections 1, 2, 6 and 7 for all requests. Be sure to provide adequate and complete information.

2. Select the type of assistance requested: Section 3 for technical assistance or post-closure modifications, Section 4 for a written
determination or clarification of environmental liabilities; or Section 5 for a specialized agreement.

3. Include the fee payment that is listed in Section 3, 4, or 5, unless you are a "Voluntary Party" enrolled in the Voluntary Party
Liability Exemption Program and the questions in Section 2 direct otherwise.  Information on to whom and where to send the
fee is found in Section 8 of this form.

4. Send the completed request, supporting materials and the fee to the appropriate DNR regional office where the Property is located.
See the map on the last page of this form. A paper copy of the signed form and all reports and supporting materials shall be sent
with an electronic copy of the form and supporting materials on a compact disk. For electronic document submittal requirements
see: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf”

The time required for DNR's determination varies depending on the complexity of the site, and the clarity and completeness of
the request and supporting documentation.
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Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Section 1.   Contact and Recipient Information

This is the person requesting technical assistance or a post-closure modification review, that his or her liability be clarified or a
specialized agreement and is identified as the requester in Section 7. DNR will address its response letter to this person.
Last Name First MI

Mailing Address

Phone # (include area code) Fax # (include area code)

Organization/ Business Name

City State ZIP Code

Email

Requester Information

The requester listed above: (select all that apply)

Is currently the owner

Is renting or leasing the Property

Is a lender with a mortgagee interest in the Property

Other. Explain the status of the Property with respect to the applicant:

Is considering selling the Property

Is considering acquiring the Property

Contact Information (to be contacted with questions about this request) Select if same as requester
Contact Last Name First MI

Mailing Address

Phone # (include area code) Fax # (include area code)

Organization/ Business Name

City State ZIP Code

Email

Environmental Consultant (if applicable)
Contact Last Name First MI

Mailing Address

Phone # (include area code) Fax # (include area code)

Organization/ Business Name

City State ZIP Code

Email

Property is composed of:

Section 2. Property Information
Property Name FID No. (if known)

BRRTS No. (if known) Parcel Identification Number

Street Address City State ZIP Code

County Municipality where the Property is located
City Town Village of Single tax

parcel
Multiple tax
parcels

Property Size Acres

Page 2 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Buel Ron

P.O. Box 157

Town of Phelps

Phelps WI 54554

ronaldbuell@gmail.com

Buel Ron

P.O. Box 157

Town of Phelps

Phelps WI 54554

ronaldbuell@gmail.com

Richard Lyster

1230 South Blvd

(608) 355-8901

MSA Professional Services

Baraboo WI 53913

dlyster@msa-ps.com

former C M Christiansen Company site

02-64-000068 18-1391

CTH E Phelps

Vilas Phelps 23



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

1. Is a response needed by a specific date? (e.g., Property closing date) Note: Most requests are completed within 60 days. Please
plan accordingly.

No Yes
Date requested by:
Reason:

2. Is the “Requester” enrolled as a Voluntary Party in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) program?

Yes. Do not include a separate fee. This request will be billed separately through the VPLE Program.
No. Include the fee that is required for your request in Section 3, 4 or 5.

Fill out the information in Section 3, 4 or 5 which corresponds with the type of request:
    Section 3. Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modifications;
    Section 4. Liability Clarification; or Section 5. Specialized Agreement.

Review of Site Investigation Work Plan - NR 716.09, [135]  - Include a fee of $700.
Review of Site Investigation Report - NR 716.15, [137]   - Include a fee of $1050.
Approval of a Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Standard - NR 720.10 or 12, [67]  - Include a fee of $1050.
Review of a Remedial Action Options Report - NR 722.13, [143]   - Include a fee of $1050.
Review of a Remedial Action Design Report - NR 724.09, [148]   - Include a fee of $1050.
Review of a Remedial Action Documentation Report - NR 724.15, [152]   - Include a fee of $350
Review of a Long-term Monitoring Plan - NR 724.17, [25]   - Include a fee of $425.
Review of an Operation and Maintenance Plan - NR 724.13, [192]   - Include a fee of $425.

No Further Action Letter (NFA) (Immediate Actions)  - NR 708.09,  [183]  - Include a fee of $350. Use for a written response
to an immediate action after a discharge of a hazardous substance occurs. Generally, these are for a one-time spill event.

Select the type of technical assistance requested: [Numbers in brackets are for WI DNR Use]
Section 3.  Request for Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modification

Other Technical Assistance - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [97] (For request to build on an abandoned landfill use Form 4400-226)

Schedule a Technical Assistance Meeting  - Include a fee of $700.
Hazardous Waste Determination  - Include a fee of $700.
Other Technical Assistance  - Include a fee of $700. Explain your request in an attachment.

Include a fee of $300 for sites with residual soil contamination; and

Post-Closure Modifications: Modification to Property boundaries and/or continuing obligations of a closed site or Property;
sites may be on the GIS Registry. This also includes removal of a site or Property from the GIS Registry. Include a fee of
$1050, and:

Post-Closure Modifications - NR 727, [181]

Attach a description of the changes you are proposing, and documentation as to why the changes are needed (if the change
to a Property, site or continuing obligation will result in revised maps, maintenance plans or photographs, those documents
may be submitted later in the approval process, on a case-by-case basis).

Include a fee of $350 for sites with residual groundwater contamination, monitoring wells or for vapor intrusion continuing

Page 3 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Wish to obtain approval to proceed with the grant and project bidding schedule
04/01/2021



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Skip Sections 4 and 5 if the technical assistance you are requesting is listed above and complete Sections 6 and 7 of this

Section 4. Request for Liability Clarification
Select the type of liability clarification requested. Use the available space given or attach information, explanations, or specific
questions that you need answered in DNR's reply. Complete Sections 6 and 7 of this form. [Numbers in brackets are for DNR Use]

"Lender" liability exemption clarification - s. 292.21, Wis. Stats. [686]
v Include a fee of $700.
Provide the following documentation:

(1) ownership status of the real Property, and/or the personal Property and fixtures;
(2) an environmental assessment, in accordance with s. 292.21, Wis. Stats.;
(3) the date the environmental assessment was conducted by the lender;
(4) the date of the Property acquisition; for foreclosure actions, include a copy of the signed and dated court order confirming the
     sheriff's sale.
(5) documentation showing how the Property was acquired and the steps followed under the appropriate state statutes.
(6) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and,
(7) the Lender Liability Exemption Environmental Assessment Tracking Form (Form 4400-196).
(8) If no sampling was done, please provide reasoning as to why it was not conducted. Include this either in the accompanying
     environmental assessment or as an attachment to this form, and cite language in s. 292. 21(1)(c)2.,h.-i., Wis. Stats.:

h. The collection and analysis of representative samples of soil or other materials in the ground that are suspected of being
contaminated based on observations made during a visual inspection of the real Property or based on aerial photographs, or
other information available to the lender, including stained or discolored soil or other materials in the ground and including soil or
materials in the ground in areas with dead or distressed vegetation. The collection and analysis shall identify contaminants in the
soil or other materials in the ground and shall quantify concentrations.

i. The collection and analysis of representative samples of unknown wastes or potentially hazardous substances found on the real
Property and the determination of concentrations of hazardous waste and hazardous substances found in tanks, drums or other

"Representative" liability exemption clarification (e.g. trustees, receivers, etc.) - s. 292.21, Wis. Stats. [686]

v Include a fee of $700.
Provide the following documentation:
(1) ownership status of the Property;
(2) the date of Property acquisition by the representative;
(3) the means by which the Property was acquired;
(4) documentation that the representative has no beneficial interest in any entity that owns, possesses, or controls the Property;
(5) documentation that the representative has not caused any discharge of a hazardous substance on the Property; and
(6) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description.

Clarification of local governmental unit (LGU) liability exemption at sites with: (select all that apply)

hazardous substances spills  - s. 292.11(9)(e), Wis. Stats. [649];
Perceived environmental contamination  - [649];
hazardous waste - s. 292.24 (2), Wis. Stats. [649]; and/or
solid waste - s. 292.23 (2), Wis. Stats. [649].

v Include a fee of $700, a summary of the environmental liability clarification being requested, and the following:
(1) clear supporting documentation showing the acquisition method used, and the steps followed under the appropriate
      state statute(s).
(2) current and proposed ownership status of the Property;
(3) date and means by which the Property was acquired by the LGU, where applicable;
(4) a map and the ¼, ¼ section location of the Property;
(5) summary of current uses of the Property;
(6) intended or potential use(s) of the Property;
(7) descriptions of other investigations that have taken place on the Property; and
(8) (for solid waste clarifications) a summary of the license history of the facility.

Page 4 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Section 4. Request for Liability Clarification (cont.)
Lease liability clarification - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [646]
v Include a fee of $700 for a single Property, or $1400 for multiple Properties and the information listed below:
(1) a copy of the proposed lease;
(2) the name of the current owner of the Property and the person who will lease the Property;
(3) a description of the lease holder's association with any persons who have possession, control, or caused a discharge of a

hazardous substance on the Property;
(4) map(s) showing the Property location and any suspected or known sources of  contamination detected on the Property;
(5) a description of the intended use of the Property by the lease holder, with reference to the maps to indicate which areas will

be used. Explain how the use will not interfere with any future investigation or cleanup at the Property; and
(6) all reports or investigations (e.g. Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments and/or Site Investigation Reports

conducted under s. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code) that identify areas of the Property where a discharge has occurred.

General or other environmental liability clarification - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [682] - Explain your request below.
v Include a fee of $700 and an adequate summary of relevant environmental work to date.

No Action Required (NAR)  -  NR 716.05, [682]
v Include a fee of $700.
Use where an environmental discharge has or has not occurred, and applicant wants a DNR determination that no further
assessment or clean-up work is required. Usually this is requested after a Phase I and Phase II environmental assessment has
been conducted; the assessment reports should be submitted with this form. This is not a closure letter.
Clarify the liability associated with a "closed" Property  - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [682]

v Include a fee of $700.
- Include a copy of any closure documents if a state agency other than DNR approved the closure.

Use this space or attach additional sheets to provide necessary information, explanations or specific questions to be answered by the DNR.

Select the type of agreement needed. Include the appropriate draft agreements and supporting materials. Complete Sections 6 and 7 of
this form. More information and model draft agreements are available at: dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/lgu.html#tabx4.

Tax cancellation agreement  - s. 75.105(2)(d), Wis. Stats. [654]
v Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below:
(1) Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports,
(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description.

Agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgement - s.75.106, Wis. Stats. [666]
v Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below:
(1) Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports,
(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description.

Negotiated agreement - Enforceable contract for non-emergency remediation - s. 292.11(7)(d) and (e), Wis. Stats. [630]
v Include a fee of $1400, and the information listed below:
(1) a draft schedule for remediation; and,
(2) the name, mailing address, phone and email for each party to the agreement.

Section 5. Request for a Specialized Agreement
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Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Section 6. Other Information Submitted

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date:
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date:
Legal Description of Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements)
Map of the Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements)
Analytical results of the following sampled media: Select all that apply and include date of collection.

Groundwater Soil Sediment Other medium - Describe:
Date of Collection:
A copy of the closure letter and submittal materials
Draft tax cancellation agreement
Draft agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgment
Other report(s) or information - Describe:

For Property with newly identified discharges of hazardous substances only: Has a notification of a discharge of a hazardous substance
been sent to the DNR as required by s. NR 706.05(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code?

Yes - Date (if known):
No

Note: The Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge (non-emergency) form is available at:
dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-225.pdf.

Identify all materials that are included with this request.
Send both a paper copy of the signed form and all reports and supporting materials, and an electronic copy of the form
and all reports, including Environmental Site Assessment Reports, and supporting materials on a compact disk.
Include one copy of any document from any state agency files that you want the Department to review as part of this
request. The person submitting this request is responsible for contacting other state agencies to obtain appropriate

Section 7. Certification by the Person who completed this form

I am the person submitting this request (requester)

I prepared this request for:
Requester Name

I certify that I am familiar with the information submitted on this request, and that the information on and included with this request is
true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also certify I have the legal authority and the applicant's permission to make
this request.

Signature Date Signed

Title Telephone Number (include area code)
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Sr. Hydrogeologist (608) 355-8901
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Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Send or deliver one paper copy and one electronic copy on a compact disk of the completed request, supporting materials, and fee to
the region where the property is located to the address below. Contact a DNR regional brownfields specialist with any questions about
this form or a specific situation involving a contaminated property.  For electronic document submittal requirements see:
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf.

Section 8. DNR Contacts and Addresses for Request Submittals

DNR NORTHERN REGION
Attn: RR Program Assistant
Department of Natural Resources
223 E Steinfest Rd Antigo, WI 54409

DNR NORTHEAST REGION
Attn: RR Program Assistant
Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay WI 54313

DNR SOUTH CENTRAL REGION
Attn: RR Program Assistant
Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg WI 53711

DNR SOUTHEAST REGION
Attn: RR Program Assistant
Department of Natural Resources
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive
Milwaukee WI 53212

DNR WEST CENTRAL REGION
Attn: RR Program Assistant
Department of Natural Resources
1300 Clairemont Ave.
Eau Claire WI 54702

DNR Use Only
Date Received Date Assigned BRRTS Activity Code BRRTS No. (if used)

DNR Reviewer Comments

 Fee Enclosed?

Yes No

Fee Amount Date Additional Information Requested Date Requested for DNR Response Letter

Date Approved Final Determination
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